
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686 466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th April, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PLEASE NOTE - This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending the 
meeting is advised to wear a face covering when not seated (unless exempt).  
 
Lateral Flow Testing: Anyone attending the meeting is asked to undertake a lateral 
flow test on the day of the meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. If 
your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting and must follow 
the latest advice on self-isolation. 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 March 

2022. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. National Bus Strategy - Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme(s)  (Pages 11 - 
84) 

 
 To consider a report updating the Committee on the Council’s draft Enhanced 

Partnership (EP) Plan and Scheme as well as seeking the Committee’s endorsement 
prior to its submission to the Department for Transport (DfT). 
 

6. Highways and Transport 2022-23 Programmes  (Pages 85 - 104) 
 
 To consider a report informing the Committee of the capital and revenue budgets 

available for the highway service for 2022/23 and the allocation of those budgets to 
the various programmes of work. 
 

7. Work Programme  (Pages 105 - 112) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
8. Minutes of the Public Rights of Way (PROW) Sub-Committee  (Pages 113 - 116) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Public Rights of Way (PROW) Sub-Committee. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, C Browne (Chair), L Braithwaite, 
B Burkhill, L Crane (Vice-Chair), H Faddes, A Gage, L Gilbert, M Hunter, M Sewart, 
D Stockton and P Williams 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, L Braithwaite, B Burkhill, J Clowes 
(Substitute), H Faddes, A Gage, L Gilbert, M Sewart and P Williams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mr M Davenhill (Contract Asset 
Manager), Mr J David (Interim Director of Highways & Infrastructure), Mr S 
Davies (Operations Manager, Maintenance and Localities), Mr R Hibbert 
(Head of Strategic Transport and Parking), Ms J Traverse (Executive Director-
Place), Ms J Wilcox (Head of Financial Management) and Mrs M Withington 
(Principal Lawyer) 
 
 

 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hunter and D 
Stockton. 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 January 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

56 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor R Bailey attended the meeting and spoke on item 5 - Referral of 

Notice of Motion: Second Winter Gritting Consultation. 

Town Councillor H Ellwood attended the meeting and spoke on item 6 - 

Highway Winter Service Mid-Season Review. 

Councillor M Warren attended the meeting and spoke on item 6 - Highway 

Winter Service Mid-Season Review. 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



 
57 REFERRAL OF NOTICE OF MOTION: SECOND WINTER GRITTING 

CONSULTATION  
 
Consideration was given to a report responding to the Notice to Motion 
raised at Council relating to the call for a second round of consultation on 
the amendments to the winter gritting network, entitled “Further 
Streamlined Winter Service Consultation. 
 
Councillor J Clowes explained her reasons for bringing the motion to the 
attention of the Council.  She considered some of the data on the website 
to be confusing and lacked clarity.  Further to this she felt the information 
did not provide an analysis of the consultation results which had caused 
residents to struggle with understanding the scores allocated to certain 
roads within the borough’s network and which she felt needed addressing.  
She welcomed the opportunity to raise the matter with Members of the 
Highways and Transport Committee, however she felt the report did  not 
address all of the questions raised within the Notice of Motion. 
 
RESOLVED 

1.That it be noted the information requested in the Notice of Motion, where 
missing, had been added to the web page below: 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/highways_and_roads/road-
maintenance/well-managed-highway-infrastructure.aspx. 

2.That it be noted a link to the WMHI webpage had been added on the 
Council’s public consultation webpage. 
 

58 HIGHWAY WINTER SERVICE MID-SEASON REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report updating the Committee on the 
implementation of the revised policy for the Winter gritting route network in 
the borough.  
 
Councillor M Sewart moved an amendment to the substantive motion 
which was to include a further recommendation that bullet point one, 
paragraph 6.22 of the report be included with the addition of the words ‘in 
consultation with Ward Councillors’.  Councillor C Browne seconded the 
amendment with the proviso that the five bullet points listed under 
paragraph 6.22 of the report, including the addition of the words ‘in 
consultation with Ward Councillors’ after each bullet point to also form part 
of the final recommendation. 
 
Members made the following comments:- 
 

(i) Welcomed the recommendation to develop a network 

hierarchy; 

(ii) Any future review should take into account the fact that the 

current Winter had been mild and that any future policy 

Page 4

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/highways_and_roads/road-maintenance/well-managed-highway-infrastructure.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/highways_and_roads/road-maintenance/well-managed-highway-infrastructure.aspx


decisions should not be based on an abnormal Winter 

season; 

(iii) The data was not indicative of all of the concerns residents 

were raising in terms of what was happening on the roads 

within their areas; 

(iv) In terms of national guidelines whilst it was impor
[...]
of the annual highways and transport capital 

budgets.  Projects would be progressed only after funding had been 

agreed and subject to all necessary scheme design and development 

works including consultation with stakeholders. 

Page 6



3.That it be noted each Development Plan could be reviewed periodically 

to take account of any significant changes to either national guidelines or 

relevant local policy context. 

4.That it be noted that the Development Plans would be shared with Ward 

councillors and town/parish councils, who would be engaged in meetings 

and workshops to develop programmes to deliver relevant transport 

projects. 

 
60 NATIONAL BUS STRATEGY - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP PLAN AND 

SCHEME(S)  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) Plan and Scheme. 
 
Concerns were raised the report did not make it clear there would be 
Member involvement in the Enhanced Partnership Governance 
arrangements.  An amendment to the substantive motion was put forward 
by Councillor M Sewart and seconded by Councillor J Clowes that an 
additional recommendation be included which confirmed Member 
involvement in the Enhanced Partnership Governance Structure. In 
response to the amendment, Mandy Withington, the Principal Lawyer 
advised that such an amendment would be unconstitutional.   
 
A further amendment was then put forward by Councillor L Crane and 
seconded by Councillor C Browne which included an additional 
recommendation stating that the views of the Committee regarding the 
importance of Member involvement with the Enhanced Partnership 
Governance Structure be reported to Members of the BSIP Advisory Panel 
for their consideration.   
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
 
1.That the draft Enhanced Partnership Plan (EP Plan) and Scheme (EP 

Scheme) documents be noted. 

2.That the Director of Highways and Infrastructure, in consultation with the 

Bus Services Member Advisory Panel be authorised, to finalise the draft 

Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme documents. 

3.That the finalised draft EP Plan and Scheme documents be approved 

and submitted to the Department for Transport before the end of April, in 

accordance with their deadline. 

4.That it be noted the final version of a Cheshire East Enhanced 

Partnership Plan and Scheme would be reported to a future meeting of 

this Committee for approval. 

5.That the comments of the Committee regarding the importance of 

Member involvement in the Enhanced Partnership Governance Structure 

be reported to Members of the BSIP Advisory Panel. 

Page 7



 
61 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 2022-23 PROGRAMMES  

 
It was noted that as the information from the Department for Transport 
(DfT) had been submitted within the last 24 hours, it was agreed that the 
item should be deferred to an additional meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Committee scheduled to be arranged for the end of April. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the item be deferred to an additional meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Committee. 
 

62 REQUEST BY COUNCILLOR L GILBERT FOR AN ITEM TO BE 
INCLUDED ON THE WORK PROGRAMME IN RELATION TO IDLING 
VEHICLE ENGINES  
 
Consideration was given to Councillor L Gilbert’s request for an item 
relating to idling vehicle engines to be included as a future item on the 
work programme. 
 
Initial comments from some Members raised concerns that the impact on 
the workload of the enforcement team potentially could be significant and 
that educating members of the public perhaps would be a more 
appropriate approach to adopt.   
 
Members debated the request and it was agreed that the item should be 
included on the work programme for further discussion. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a report which included a feasibility study on the matter of idling 
vehicle engines be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

63 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.50 pm 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13th April 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
National Bus Strategy – Enhanced Partnership Plan 
and Scheme(s) 

 
Report of: 

 
John David, Interim Director of Highways & 
Infrastructure 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/39/21- 22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards in Cheshire East 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present an update on the Council’s draft 

Enhanced Partnership (EP) Plan and Scheme and seek Committee’s 

endorsement prior to its submission to Department for Transport (DfT).  At 

its March meeting, committee considered a report on this matter and 

members expressed concerns relating to the proposed approach at that 

time.  In response, further work has been done to address members 

concerns, including further engagement with industry partners.  The 

outcomes of this are reflected in revised proposals as set out in this report. 

Committee is recommended to consider the revised approach and approve 

it for submission to DfT and statutory consultation commencing in April.  

1.2. The Enhanced Partnership will assist in delivering the following strategic 

objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan (2021-2025). 

1.2.1. OPEN - undertaking consultation and engagement with the bus 

industry, key stakeholders and statutory consultees will ensure that the 

Councils response to developing an Enhanced Partnership with bus 

operators meets the Government’s stated requirements and 

maximises the prospect on securing funding for bus networks in 

Cheshire East. Active and open engagement with the bus sector is a 

pre-requisite for developing successful partnership working 

arrangements. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

1.2.2. FAIR – the approach to partnership working and
[...]
 will enable bus services to support regeneration 

initiatives, town centre vitality and the visitor economy.  

2.11. Following the March Committee meeting, further work has been completed 

on the proposals to address concerns raised by members relating to: 

2.11.1. Representation on the EP Board  

2.11.2. Protocols for decision-making under the Partnership 

2.11.3. Clarification of the links to Highways and Transportation Committee 

The revised proposals which aim to address those concerns expressed 

by committee in March, are described in Paragraphs 6.13 to 6.22 below. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to:  

3.1.1. Note and comment on the draft Enhanced Partnership Plan (EP Plan) 

and Scheme (EP Scheme) documents. 

3.1.2. Authorise the Director of Highways and Infrastructure, in consultation 

with the Bus Services Member Advisory Panel, to finalise the draft 

Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme documents. 

3.1.3. Approve that the finalised draft EP Plan and Scheme documents be 

submitted to the Department for Transport before the end of April, in 

accordance with their deadline. 

3.1.4. Authorise the commencement of statutory consultations on the draft 

proposals. 

Page 13



 

OFFICIAL 

3.1.5. Note that the final version of a Cheshire East Enhanced Partnership 

Plan and Scheme will be reported to a future meeting of this 

Committee for approval. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The EP Plan and EP Scheme documents will build upon the objectives and 

targets as outlined within the most recent Bus Service Improvement Plan 

(BSIP). These documents will therefore guide future investment and ensure 

that future bus operations are in accordance with the expectations of the 

Department for Transport. 

4.2. The EP Plan and Scheme documents are recommended for endorsement 

as they have been produced in accordance with the published guidance, 

including the Transport Focus Enhanced Partne
[...]
 using technology to track the location of buses in real time. 
Information is transmitted to bus stops or devices to indicate to passengers the predicted arrival 
time at a particular point.  

Registered Local Bus Service – as set out in Section 2 of the Transport Act 1985.  

Page 82



 

 

Cheshire East Borough Council Enhanced Partnership Plan – document made pursuant to 
section 138A of the Transport Act 2000 and which is required to be in place for an EP Scheme 
to be made.  

Zero Emission Vehicle – vehicle that emits no pollutants at its tailpipe. 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13th April 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Highways and Transport 2022-23 Programmes 

 
Report of: 

 
John David – Interim Director of Infrastructure and 
Highways 
 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/22/21- 22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Cheshire East Wards 

 

 
Corporate 
Plan 
Priorities 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Open An open and enabling organisation  

Fair A council which empowers and cares about people  

Green A thriving and sustainable place X 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report informs committee members of the capital and revenue 

budgets available for the highway service for 2022/23 and the allocation 

of those budgets to the various programmes of work. The programmes of 

work contribute to the Council’s aim to be a thriving and sustainable place 

and in particular to the priority of having a transport network that is safe 

and promotes active travel. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. This report explains the allocation of highway revenue and capital funding 

to deliver day to day maintenance activities and improvement 

programmes on the public highway, to ensure that the Council can fulfil 

its statutory responsibilities as a Highway and Transport authority, as well 

as contributing to the Council’s Corporate Plan and Local Transport Plan 

objectives and priorities. 

2.2. The report outlines the challenging funding position in terms of both 

capital expenditure (being dependent on Department of Transport (DfT) 

Page 85 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

grants) and revenue expenditure (due to the Council’s position in respect 

of its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

2.3. This report follows on from a previous report presented to the Highways 

and Transport committee on 16 November 2021. This demonstrated to 

members how budget allocations and programmes had been set for 

2021-22 and invited the committee to comment. The feedback has been 

considered by the highways team as part of the business planning 

process and preparation of the detailed budget allocations and 

programme for 2022-23 presented in this report. 

2.4. Due to the responsive nature of the service to many variable external 

factors, the budgets presented do not operate as fixed budgets, but are 

the basis on which the contractor’s business plan has been set for the 

start of the financial year in April 2022. Future committee reports through 

the year will provide progress updates on the delivery of the programmes, 

including any emerging pressures due to network demands which might 

call for amendments of some programmes. 

2.5. Any comments members may have on these budget allocations are 

welcomed and will be taken into account, both during the year and in 

preparation for future years’ budgets, whilst working within the overall 

available revenue budget envelope and whilst ensuring all statutory 

responsibilities as Highway and Transport Authority are being fulfilled. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Committee is recommended to note the apportionment of revenue 

and capital funding to the key elements of highway services shown in 

Tables 2 to 4 below and comment on the apportionment to the service 

programmes.  

3.2. Recommend to Council to approve a supplementary capital estimate for 

the Pothole Fund grant of £5.799m, set out in paragraph 6.6.2. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The budgets for the capital and revenue programmes represent the 

optimal apportionment between programmes to best achieve the 

Council’s priorities, whilst fulfilling the Council’s responsibilities as the 

Highway and Transport Authority as far as reasonably practicable within 

available budgets.  

4.2. The allocation of the Pothole Fund grant was received from the DfT after 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy was approved by Full Council on 24th 

February 2022, therefore a supplementary capital estimate of £5.799m 

requires further approval by Full Council. 

 

 

 

Page 86



 

OFFICIAL 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. In developing the final allocation of available budgets various funding 

allocation variations are considered across the highway assets as part of 

the business planning process, taking account of asset condition, risk and 

investment need.  

5.2. In the main this is an information paper for Committee Members to note 

the funding available to the highway service and how it plans to utilise 

these to fulfil the Council’s responsibilities as the Highway and Transport 

Authority and contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan and Local 

Transport Plan objectives and priorities.  As such the ‘do nothing’ option 

would lead to the Members being less well informed.  

5.3. Options appraisal in relation to government Pothole Fund: 

Option Impact Risk 

Do nothing re. 
Pothole Fund  

Loss of investment in 
road repairs and 
improvements in 
22/23 and return of 
grant.  Affects the 
ability of Council to 
fulfil statutory duties 
as a local highway 
and transport 
authority and meet 
corporate plan and 
LTP objectives.  

Potential reduction 
in government 
funding for highways 
in long term. 
Increase in enquiries 
and claims resulting 
from worsening road 
condition. 

 

6. Background 

6.1. Policy Context - National 

6.1.1 The Council is a Local Highway and Transport 
[...]
Place 

N 

P
age 109



Highways and Transport Committee Work Programme 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 

HT/15/21-
22 

 

TBC 
 

 
HS2 

Programme 
Update 

 

 
To seek 

approval for 
the Local 
Transport 

Authority bid 
for Levelling 
Up Funding 

and the 
preferred 

solution for the 
Crewe Hub 
Project and 
provide any 

further updates 
on the HS2 
programme 

including 
Phases 2a and 

2b line of 
routes and 
Crewe Hub 

station. 

Hayley 
Kirkham/ 

John David 
tbc tbc Y 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
Place 

N 

 
 

HT/43/22-
23 

 
 
 

TBC 
Speed 

Management 
Strategy 

To approve the 
Speed 

management 
strategy 
following 

consultation 
period. 

Matt Davenhill / 
Tom 

Shuttleworth 
Complete Y N 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
Place 

N 

 
HT/44/22-

23 
 
 

TBC 

Middlewich 
Eastern 

Bypass Full 
Business 

Case 
Approval 

To approve the 
full business 

for the scheme 
for submission 

to DfT 

Neil Grundy N/A TBC N 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
Place 

N 

P
age 110



Highways and Transport Committee Work Programme 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

HT/45/22-
23 

 

TBC 

A500 Full 
Business 

Case 
Approval 

To approve the 
full business 

for the scheme 
for submission 

to DfT 

Simon Kerr N/A TBC N 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
Place 

N 

 
 
 

HT/46/22-
23 

TBC 

Highways 
and 

Transport 
2022/23 

Programme 
 

 
To note the 

programme of 
activities for 

Highways and 
Transport 

services in the 
forthcoming 

year. 
 

 
John David 

tbc tbc Y 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
Place 

N 

HT/53/22-
23 

TBC 
Idling Vehicle 

Engines 

 
Officers to 

undertake a 
feasibility study 

in relation to 
whether the 

Council should 
adopt powers 

that would 
allow Civil 

Enforcement 
action on 

engine idling. 

Richard 
Hibbert/John 

David 
tbc tbc tbc 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
Place 

N 

 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Crane (Chair) 
Councillor S Edgar (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, H Faddes, L Gilbert, R Moreton and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Genni Butler, Acting Public Rights of Way Manager 
Vicky Fox, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Clare Hibbert, Definitive Map Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

21 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

22 WILDLIFE & COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 - PART III, SECTION 53. 
APPLICATION NO. CN/7/27: APPLICATION FOR THE UPGRADING OF 
PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO.15 PECKFORTON TO A RESTRICTED 
BYWAY.  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the investigation to 
amend the Definitive Map and Statement to upgrade public footpath 
Peckforton no.15 to a Restricted Byway. 
 
Under Section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, the 
Council had a duty to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under 

Page 113 Agenda Item 8



continuous review and make such modifications to the Map and Statement 
as appear requisite in consequence of the occurrence of certain events:- 
 
One such event under section 53(3)(c)(ii) was where 
 
“(c) the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when considered 
with all other relevant evidence available to them) shows:- 
 

(ii) that a highway shown in the map and statement as a 

highway of a particular description ought to be there 

shown as a highway of a different description;  

The evidence can consist of documentary/historical 

evidence or user evidence or a mixture of
[...]

installed and in use on the ground for a number of years and no issues 
had been raised. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 115



24 PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23  
 
The Committee received a report which detailed the proposed fees and 
charges for 2022-23 for charged-for services provided by the Public Rights 
of Way team. 
  
The annual review of fees and charges had been conducted as part of the 
budget setting process of the Council.  The charges for 2022-23 had been 
increased by inflation and rounded up.  
 
It was noted that the following amendments had been made: 
 
-The previous fee for a referral of a case to the Planning Inspectorate in 
relation to objections to Public Path Orders had been withdrawn following 
updated legal advice. 
-The discretionary zero cost for charitable organisations who sought 
temporary closures of Public Rights of Way would be withdrawn, in order 
to achieve full cost recovery. 
 
The Sub-Committee advised that it would be helpful to signpost charitable 
organisations to the Communities Team following the withdrawal of the 
discretionary zero cost, to check whether they would be eligible for any 
grants. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

Councillor L Crane (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 National Bus Strategy - Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme(s)
	Appendix A - Draft CEC EP Plan - April 2022
	Appendix B - DRAFT CEC EP Scheme - April 2022

	6 Highways and Transport 2022-23 Programmes
	7 Work Programme
	8 Minutes of the Public Rights of Way (PROW) Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th April, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, L Braithwaite, B Burkhill, J Clowes (Substitute), 
H Faddes, A Gage, L Gilbert, M Hunter, M Sewart, D Stockton and P Williams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mr C Hindle (Head of 
Infrastructure), Mr J David (Interim Director of Highways & Infrastructure), Mr 
P Davies (Contract Operations Manager), Mr R Hibbert (Head of Strategic 
Transport and Parking), Ms J Wilcox (Head of Financial Management) and 
Mrs M Withington (Principal Lawyer) 
 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Benson. 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of item 6 - National Bus Strategy - 
Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme(s), Mandy Withington, the 
Principal Lawyer, declared that her son was employed by a local bus 
company, but he was junior member of the company and had no 
involvement in the decisions of the company. 
 

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 March 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the 
inclusion of the question asked by Councillor J Clowes around the 
progress of the missing Traffic Regulation Order Consolidation Order 
which was raised under minute number 63 ‘Work Programme’.  Officers at 
the time advised they would provide a response to this question after the 
meeting. 
 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Carol Jones attended the meeting and spoke on item 5-National Bus 
Strategy - Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme(s). 



 
68 NATIONAL BUS STRATEGY - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP PLAN AND 

SCHEME(S)  
 
Consideration was given to a report updating the Committee on the 
Council’s draft Enhanced Partnership (EP) Plan and Scheme as well as 
seeking the Committee’s endorsement prior to its submission to the 
Department for Transport (DfT). 
 
Mr R Hibbert, the Head of Strategic Transport and Parking, advised that 
given the decision made by the Department for Transport not to allocate 
any funding to the Council’s Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) any 
reference to BSIP funding dependency contained within the appendix B of 
the report should be removed. 
 
Members expressed disappointment at the decision by the Department for 
Transport, in the failure to allocate any funding to the Council’s BSIP.  The 
consensus of the Committee was that essential approval should be given 
to the Enhanced Partnership Plan in order to give the Council the best 
possible opportunity of being awarded funding in the future.  Members 
expressed the view that without an Enhanced Partnership Plan in place it 
was highly unlikely the Council would be successful in securing future 
discretionary funding and the ability to retain the existing covid recovery 
grant funding could be compromised. 
 
Councillor S Akers Smith asked if the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, 
would write to the DfT expressing the Committee’s frustration at the 
decision not to allocate any funding to the BSIP.  The Chair agreed he 
would be happy to do this. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked officers and those 
Members on the BSIP Advisory Panel for their involvement with the BSIP 
and those Members involved from all political groups.  He considered the 
Plan to be an ambitious one which would have been revolutionary, 
however he emphasised the importance of moving forward with those 
elements of the Enhanced Partnership that were not funding dependent. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.1.That the draft Enhanced Partnership Plan (EP Plan) and Scheme (EP 

Scheme) documents be approved. 

1.2.That the Director of Highways and Infrastructure, in consultation with 

the Bus Services Member Advisory Panel, be authorised to finalise the 

draft Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme documents. 

1.3.That the Highways and Transport Committee authorise the 

commencement of statutory consultations on the draft proposals subject 

to the removal of any reference to BSIP funding dependence contained 

within the report. 



1.4.Approve that the finalised draft EP Plan and Scheme documents be 

submitted to the Department for Transport before the end of April, in 

accordance with their deadline. 

1.5.That it be noted the final version of a Cheshire East Enhanced 

Partnership Plan and Scheme would be reported to a future meeting of the 

Highways and Transport Committee for approval. 

1.6.That the Chair be authorised to write to the Department for Transport 

on behalf of the Committee outlining the Committee’s frustration at the 

decision by the DfT not to allocate any funding to the Council’s Bus 

Service Delivery Plan. 

 
69 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 2022-23 PROGRAMMES  

 
Consideration was given to a report informing the Committee of the capital 
and revenue budgets available for the highway service for 2022/23 and the 
allocation of those budgets to the various programmes of work. 
 
The Chair queried if the information contained within the table in section 
6.6.3.1 of the report was correct in referring to LTP Block Grants Funding 
Allocations. He asked if it should state Council Investment Funding 
Allocation.  In response Mr P Davies, the Contract Operations Manager 
confirmed that he was correct and reference to LTP Block Grants Funding 
Allocations had been made in error. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
 

1.That the apportionment of revenue and capital funding to the key 
elements of highway services as shown in Tables 2 to 4 of the report be 
noted. 

2.That Council be recommended to approve a supplementary capital 
estimate for the Pothole Fund grant of £5.799m, set out in paragraph 6.6.2 
of the report. 
 

70 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. 
 
Mrs S Baxter, the Democratic Services Officer advised of the following 
amendments to the work programme:- 
 
HS2 Update-To be considered at the June meeting 
Local Transport Plan Update-To be considered at the June meeting 
Parking Service Update-To be considered at the July meeting  
On Street Electric Vehicle Charging-To be considered at the July meeting 
Idling Vehicles Feasibility Study- To be considered at the September 
meeting 
 



Councillor M Sewart asked for an update in relation to pavement parking 
which had yet not been allocated a date on the Committees work 
programme.  In response the Head of Strategic Transport and Parking 
advised he would seek further clarification from the Department for 
Transport.   The consultation on pavement parking closed in late 2019 and 
to the best of his knowledge he had not had sight of an update on the 
outcome of the consultation since that date.  He advised he would seek 
further clarification from the DfT as to when a response could be expected 
and he would report back to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the amendments to the work programme be noted. 
 

71 MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY (PROW) SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Public Rights of Way (PROW) 
Sub-Committee held on 14 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Public Rights of Way (PROW) Sub-Committee be 
received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


